Park County Board of County Commissioners
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, December 6, 2022

Vice Chairman, Scott Mangold called to order a regular meeting of the
Board of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday,
December 6, 2022. Present were, Commissioners Lee Livingston, Lloyd Thiel, Joe
Tilden and Clerk Colleen Renner. Chairwoman Dossie Overfield was absent.

Pat Meyer led the audience in the pledge of allegiance.

Consent ltems:
Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to approve the following consent
agenda items: minutes from November 9 and 15, 2022; bi-weekly payroll of
$687,906.80 and elected payroll of $92,315.35; vouchers; authorization form for
Big Horn Basin Legislative dinner in Cheyenne at The Met; FY23 Transportation
Alternatives Program Project CD23515 and FY23 Congestion Mitigation Air
Quality Project CM23509, Commissioner Tilden seconded and the motion carried.

Payee Amount
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS $303.61
A & | DISTRIBUTORS $1,238.41
ALBERTSONS - SAFEWAY $366.44
ALLEN, SAHALE $155.00
ALPHIN, RENEE $155.00
ANDERSON, BEVERLY $155.00
ANNIS, WENDY $155.00
ANTHONY, JACKIE $161.25
ARISMENDI, ADRIANA $180.00
AT&T MOBILITY $2,026.72
AXIS FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY, INC. $260.00
BAILEY, KEITH $155.00
BALES, KAREN $183.75
BAUMAN, BERNARD $155.00
BEARTOOTH ELECTRIC COOP $60.86
BECKER, ROBERT $155.00
BEDNARZ, CAROL $25.00
BENNETT, CYNTHIA $155.00
BENNETT, M.D., THOMAS L. $4,497.30
BENNETT, REX $155.00
BIBBEY, MARIANNE $155.00
BIBBEY, THOMAS $155.00
BIEREI, JANE $155.00
BIG HORN COUNTY CORONER $500.00
BIG HORN RADIO NETWORK $905.00
BIG HORN WATER SYSTEMS, LLC $34.61
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC. $2,328.95
BLACK HILLS ENERGY $8,892.91
BLAIR'S MARKET $35.94
BOB BARKER COMPANY $1,738.37
BOMGAARS $2,462.96
BONINE, DUNCAN $101.25
BOONE'S MACHINE SHOP $855.00
BRANDON-WINTERMOTE, KIMBERLY $90.63
BRUNK, SAMETA $24.00
BUCKINGHAM, JUDI $180.00
BURGE, THOMAS $155.00
BURNS, LINDA $155.00
BUSBOOM, ARDYCE $155.00
Campbell, Patricia $155.00
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250 $377.88
CBL SALT LAKE CITY $161.64



CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.
CENTRAL MECHANICAL INSULATION, INC.
CENTURYLINK

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
CLARION

CNA SURETY DIRECT BILL

CODY ACE HARDWARE

CODY ENTERPRISE

CODY REGIONAL HEALTH

CODyY, CITY OF

CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS
CONSOLO-MURPHY, SUE

CRONK, BRENDA

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.
CURTIS CHENEY, CHENEY LAW OFFICE LLC
CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION
DAVIS, RICHARD

DENNY MENHOLT CHEVROLET BUICK GMC
DIVACCARO, ROBERT

DODGE, LARRY

DOOLEY, KATHERINE C.

EICHELE, LARRY

ELECTION SYS & SOFTWARE, INC
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES
ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES
FARMAN, PEGGY

FARMAN, PHILIP

FASSON, RITA

FASTENAL

FEYHL, SCOTT

FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER
FORSBERG, NICOLE
FORTENBERRY, JEANIE

FRENCH, LARRY

FRENCH, TONI

GALLS, LLC

GARLAND, JOSEPH

GERHARDT, JULI

GEVING, JULIE

GOODYEAR PRINTING

GRAINGER

GUERTIN, ANDREW

HALL, JENNIE

HALL, NANCY

HAMMAN, DARRELL

HANSER'S WRECKER W59
HARBERT, DOUGLAS

HARRIS TRUCKING & CONST., INC.
HILL, MARILYN

HINKLE, TERRY

HOCKHALTER, GERI
HOLLINGSHEAD, DAVID

Holm, Nancy

HONNEN EQUIPMENT CO.

HORN, MICHELLE

HOWREY, JEAN

IAAO

INGLIS, DEBRA

IVERSON SANITATION

JACKSON, LYNN

JD POWER

JEZIORSKI, PRISCILLA

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

JONES, KAREN

JONES, RICHARD B

JONES, RICHARD B

KAISER, LAURA

$23,037.78
$776.28
$5,312.93
$105.24
$29,175.22
$1,445.00
$1,533.03
$460.80
$240,000.00
$24,739.96
$122.62
$155.00
$16.25
$613.46
$360.00
$6,719.60
$25.00
$300.91
$155.00
$186.25
$115.00
$65.00
$281.75
$1,198.86
$6,225.00
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00
$1,027.66
$155.00
$645.19
$155.00
$161.25
$181.25
$155.00
$226.15
$132.19
$85.00
$155.00
$125.00
$3,237.18
$22.79
$155.00
$180.00
$186.25
$3,700.00
$155.00
$37,745.00
$155.00
$85.00
$155.00
$180.00
$155.00
$191.45
$32.50
$155.00
$720.00
$155.00
$50.00
$166.88
$320.00
$25.00
$521.10
$155.00
$105.00
$155.00
$42.50



KARTER, THERESA

K-B COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS
KELLY, DOROTHY

KELLY, JOELYN

KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY
KIMBLE, ELISE

Kimmet, Martin

KINDRED, LEANNE

KING, LOUISE

Kinkade, Patti

KOSTER, HUNTER

KURTZ, LAURA

LAFLEICHE, GERALD

LEACH, SHEILA

LEONHARDT, MARVIN
LIVINGSTON, LEE

LOEPER, JESSICA

LUTHY, BARB

MAJESTIC LUBE, INC.

MARI, BRENDA

MASTER'S TOUCH, LLC
MCBROOM, AUGGIE
MCCONNELL, PAUL
McINTOSH OIL, INC.
McKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL
METTLER-TOLEDO, LLC.
MEYER, PAT

MOAN-RENAUD, SHAREA
MORLOCK, GAIL

MORRISON MAIERLE INC
MORRISON, TIMOTHY
MURDOCH OIL, INC.
MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL
MYERS, SANDRA

NEMONT

NEVILLE, MICHAEL

NEWEGG BUSINESS, INC.
NORCO, INC.

NORTHWEST RURAL WATER DISTRICT
ODDE, HANS

OFFICE SHOP, THE

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - CODY
0OSGOOD, JOHN

PASEK, KATRINA

PATRICK, MORGEN

PATRICK, SHANE

PETTENGILL, LINDA

PITNEY BOWES - RESERVE ACCOUNT
PITNEY BOWES, INC. - A/R
POISON CREEK, INC

POLEY, BARBARA

POMAJZL, STEVE

POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.
POWELL VALLEY HEALTHCARE, INC.
POWELL, CITY OF

PRESTON, CLINT

PUTNEY, DONNA

QUADIENT FINANCE

RAPID FIRE PROTECTION, INC
REDFORD-SEVERNS, SUE
REDMOND, KERRY

RENNER, COLLEEN
RICHARDSON, MARYBETH
RILEY, NORMA

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
ROWLEY, CARSON

$155.00
$106.52
$155.00
$155.00
$640.15
$155.00
$167.63
$155.00
$85.00
$230.00
$67.50
$161.25
$155.00
$155.00
$116.25
$281.25
$460.00
$155.00
$103.95
$100.00
$662.04
$193.75
$163.75
$18,126.35
$104.51
$1,510.63
$82.08
$165.00
$118.75
$1,000.00
$155.00
$13,187.65
$104.85
$116.25
$41.50
$155.00
$516.43
$115.06
$102.50
$188.38
$2,382.03
$142.21
$65.00
$155.00
$161.25
$155.00
$155.00
$30,000.00
$2,159.13
$391.44
$299.38
$65.00
$114.42
$1,134.00
$26.00
$6,434.00
$155.00
$155.00
$500.00
$980.00
$155.00
$112.50
$153.07
$155.00
$155.00
$1,132.27
$42.50



RUSH, JIMMY

RUYLE, LEE ANN

SABER PEST CONTROL
SALZMANN, BRUCE
SANSONE, JERRI
SCHNACKENBERG, KAREN
SCHWEIGERT, KAREN
SCIORTINO, TARYN

SEATON, LINDA

SEE, MARY

SHARP, CAROLYN

SHARP, KERI

Sheets, Toby

SHIPMAN, JOY

SHIRLEY, DENISE
SIGURDSON, LAURIE
SIMMONS, KIM

SKORIC, BRYAN

SMITH, TED

SMITH, JILL

SMITH, SHARON

SPECHT, CASSANDRA
SPIERING, SUSAN

SPORKIN, TERRI M.

SQUAD ROOM EMBLEMS
STANLEY, VIRGINIA
STEPHENS, KARLA
STERICYCLE

STONE, ANNETTE

SUMMERS, JOSH

SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA
TALLEN, MARJORIE
TAMBLYN, KELLY

TAPIA, SUSAN

TAYLOR, VICKI

TCT WEST, INC

TEAM LABORATORY CHEMICAL, LLC
THIEL, LLOYD

THIEL, SANDY

THOMPSON REUTERS - WEST
THOS. Y. PICKETT & CO., INC.
TORRES, REBECCA

TOTALID

TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO
TREVATHAN, SABRINA RDR
TRI STATE TRUCK & EQUIP, INC
TRIPLE L SUPPLY

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
TYSON, LORI

UPS STORE, THE

UW EXTENSION

VARDIMAN, JEREMIAH
VASKIS, ANDRIS

VELOCITY TECH SOLUTIONS INC.
VERIZON WIRELESS

VETTER, JAMES

VICTOR, PETER

VIERRIA, DAWN

VILOS, BRANDEN S., ATTORNEY AT LAW, PC
VULETICH, KAROL

WADDELL, MICHELE

WAL MART COMMUNITY/GEMB
WALKER, MARILYN

WALKER, SHERIE

WARNER, KAREN

WATERS, TINA

WELLS, MARY E.

$155.00
$155.00
$190.00
$155.00
$155.00
$85.00
$180.00
$10.00
$180.00
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00
$180.32
$155.00
$95.00
$155.00
$155.00
$65.00
$155.00
$197.50
$155.00
$155.00
$180.00
$123.75
$287.50
$118.75
$162.50
$34.00
$155.00
$101.21
$2,565.23
$183.75
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00
$8,280.52
$1,100.50
$301.25
$155.00
$897.12
$1,100.00
$155.00
$690.00
$294.84
$3,096.50
$520.69
$223.24
$3,854.68
$155.00
$2.66
$100.00
$202.50
$155.00
$53.72
$684.67
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00
$700.00
$155.00
$186.25
$834.55
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00
$155.00



WENDY G MORRIS CONSULTING LLC $10,347.45

WHITE, GERALD $155.00
WHITLOCK MOTORS $627.12
WHITLOCK, ANGELA $171.25
WILD WEST CONSTRUCTION $21,156.25
WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC $5,417.04
WOODRUFF, MICHAEL $155.00
WOODWARD TRACTOR & RENTAL, INC $16.75
WOOLARD, NANCY $155.00
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC. $100.00
WYOMING DEPT OF TRANS - MOTOR VEHICLES $9.00
WYOMING FIRE SAFETY, LC. $2,867.00
WYOMING INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIV $121.08
WYOMING LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY $1,100.00
WYSE, SABINA $101.25
YEAGER, HEIDI $155.00

TOTAL $589,643.33

Pat Meyer, Assessor — RE: Department Staffing

Assessor Meyer said Dave Wildman is retiring and another position in office
is open. Commissioner Livingston stated if no positions are being added and the
dollars are in the budget, there is no need to come before the board to fill the
positions.

Kim Dillivan, Planning & Zoning — RE: Campbell SS-297 Final Plat

Ms. Cramer presented the final plat to create a subdivision consisting of one
10.67-acre lot for residential use and a remaining parcel of 110.7-acres. History as
given and corrective warrant deeds with record of survey and ownership were filed
prior to final plat. The property is owned by Philip Campbell in GR-5 zoning,
approximately 14 miles west of Cody. Notices and agency referrals have been met.
Conditions were read into the record.

Commissioner Tilden made a motion to approve with staff
recommendations, Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried. RESOLUTION
2022-103

Kim Dillivan, Planning & Zoning — RE: L&P MS-69 Final Plat

Mr. Dillivan presented the final plat for a two-lot subdivision consisting of
one 13.04-acre and one 21.96-acre lot, each for residential use. The property is
owned by Lawrence Nelson and is in RR-2 zoning one mile north of Cody. The
current use is agricultural. Notices and agency referrals have been met except for
a long-term noxious weed management plan. Conditions were read into the record
and no public comments received. Cody Schatz of Engineering Associates stated
the weed plan was awaiting signatures and should be received soon.

Commissioner Tilden made a motion to approve with staff
recommendations, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried.
RESOLUTION 2022-104

Amy Phillips, Park County Historic Preservation Commission — RE: Annual
Report and Grant Application

Ms. Phillips updated the Board on receiving a grant to hire Robert
Rosenberg to prepare a National Register nomination for the Sage Creek
Community Center and Homesteader Museum. Rosenberg has visited both sites
and expects a nomination by July 2023. Brian Beauvais reported on continued
documentation and historical research pertaining to the Needle Creek Site. The
PCHPC is currently working on updating the site form with the Shoshone National
Forest. Mr. Beauvais prepared an overview of historic outfitting in Wyoming which
highlighted the area and was published on WyoHistory.org.

Treasurer Dakota Russell resigned to pursue a professional position out of
state. In his absence, Dr. Lawrence Todd acted as interim treasurer.




Commissioner Thiel noted the Board is conducting interviews for the
PCHPC today and did not receive enough applications for three vacant positions.
He told the representatives to have any interested applicants contact the
commissioners’ office.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to accept the annual report and
allow the chair to sign, Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Ms. Phillips spoke next on the reimbursable grants they receive and the
ability to run them through the Park County Museum Board budget by adding the
grant dollars they receive each year.

Barb Poley, Treasurer — RE: Wyoming Government Investment Board

Ms. Poley presented a resolution to provide authorization allowing
participation for placement as a trustee on the Board of Trustees for the Wyoming
Government Investment Board.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to approve and allow the chair to
sign, Commissioner Tilden seconded, motion carried.

County Board Interviews:

The following community members were interviewed for board positions
appointed by the Board of County Commissioners.
Carrie Satterwhite — Planning & Zoning
Carrie Satterwhite — Parks & Rec.

John “JP” Jones — Fair Advisory Board
Gregory Bennis — YRA

Douglas Marshall Peterson, M.D. — YRA via Zoom
Eric Schaefer — Fair Advisory Board
Brian Joseph Peters — Planning & Zoning
Jessica Curyea — Parks & Rec.

Claudia Hoffman — YRA

Dan Schein — Fair Advisory Board
Sabina Wyse — Fair Advisory Board
Heather Mortensen — YRA

Zach Bowman — YRA

Craig Sturm — Planning & Zoning

Josh White — YRA

Guy Eastman — Planning & Zoning

Guy Eastman — YRA

Laura Scheiber — PCHPB via Zoom

Ted Ajax, M.D. — YRA

After discussion about the applicants, the following motions were made.

Commissioner Tilden made a motion to reappoint Christie Muecke to the
Fair Advisory Board, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Tilden made a motion to appoint Dan Schein, motion died
for lack of a second.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to appoint John “JP” Jones to the
Fair Advisory Board, Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Thiel made a motion to reappoint the three current Parks &
Rec board members: Colby Stenerson, Dan Haman, and Bucky Hall.
Commissioner Tilden seconded, motion carried.



Commissioner Livingston made a motion to reappoint Josh Christofferson,
Perry Fisher and Sam May to Weed & Pest after receiving completed applications,
Commissioner Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to reappoint Dr. Aaron Billin as the
Park County Health Officer, Commissioner Tilden seconded, Chairman Mangold
voted aye, Commissioner Thiel opposed, motion carried.

Commissioner Tilden made a motion to reappoint William McCormick and
Klodette Stroh to the Buffalo Bill Dam Visitor Center, Commissioner Thiel
seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to appoint Gary Warner and Laura
Scheiber to the Historic Preservation Commission, Commissioner Tilden
seconded, motion carried. Commissioner Thiel recommends holding-off on re-
advertising until the Preservation Board reports back.

Commissioner Tilden made a motion to appoint Guy Eastman to Planning
& Zoning, Commissioner Livingston seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Thiel made a motion to appoint Brian Joseph Peters to
Planning & Zoning, Commissioner Tilden seconded, motion carried.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to re-appoint Robert Redman and
appoint Zach Bowman to the Yellowstone Regional Airport Board Commissioner
Thiel seconded, motion carried.

Adjourn.
Commissioner Livingston moved to adjourn, Commissioner Tilden

seconded, and the motion carried.

Absent
Dossie Overfield, Chairwoman Scott Mangold, Vice Chairman
Lee Livingston, Commissioner Lloyd Thiel, Commissioner

Joe Tilden, Commissioner
Attest:

Colleen Renner, County Clerk
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